Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. S.P. Goyal (9820239110)

#2-C, Sarbha Nagar, Nav Durga Mandir, Gurudwara Road, Ludhiana

Complainant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o The Commissioner of Police Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

Respondent

Compliant Case No.: 127 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present: Advocate, Davinder Pal Singh Sood (9877638284) on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

ORDER

- 1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 27.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, ASI Ramesh Kumar is present for today's hearing states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. Representative of the complainant, Advocate, Davinder Singh Sood states that complainant; Sh. S. P. Goyal filed this complaint case in the Commission but he has passed away.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that in case of death of appellant or complainant, proceeding pending before the Commission shall abate as per Office Order passed by the Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab dated 22.03.2018. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, this instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. S.P. Goyal (9820239110)

#2-C, Sarbha Nagar, Nav Durga Mandir, Gurudwara Road, Ludhiana

Complainant

Versus Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o The Commissioner of Police Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

Respondent

Compliant Case No.: 140 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Advocate, Davinder Pal Singh Sood (9877638284) on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

ORDER

Present:

- 1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 27.01.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, ASI Ramesh Kumar is present for today's hearing states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. Representative of the complainant, Advocate, Davinder Singh Sood states that complainant; Sh. S. P. Goyal filed this complaint case in the Commission but he has passed away.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that in case of death of appellant or complainant, proceeding pending before the Commission shall abate as per Office Order passed by the Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab dated 22.03.2018. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, this instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kulwant Singh (9878973610)

S/o Sh. Pritam Singh

VPO: Pohir, Block Dehlon (Ludhiana)

Punjab-141204

Complainant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Police Commissioner,

Ludhiana

Respondent

Compliant Case No.: 188 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present: None on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

ORDER

1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 19.02.2020. Accordingly, the case

is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, ASI, Ramesh Kumar states that requisite information has already been sent to

the complainant. He added that he has sent an email to the Commission comprising

acknowledgement of receiving in this regard.

3. Complainant, Sh. Kulwant Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission for

today's hearing.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that an email dated

15.08.2020 has been received by the undersigned bench from email ID

cpo.ldh.police@punjab.gov.in comprising a letter no. 338-D, dated 13.08.2020 along with

acknowledgement signed by the complainant stating that he has received the requisite information

and requested to close this case. As the information stands supplied and on the request of the

complainant, no further cause of action is required. Hence, this instant complaint case is disposed

of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kulwant Singh (9878973610)

S/o Sh. Pritam Singh

VPO: Pohir, Block Dehlon (Ludhiana)

Punjab-141204

Complainant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Police Commissioner,

Ludhiana

Respondent

Compliant Case No.: 189 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present: None on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

ORDER

1. The complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 19.02.2020. Accordingly, the case

is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, ASI, Ramesh Kumar states that reply was sent to the complainant that requisite

information could not be supplied because Darkhast is pending and in process. He added that he

has sent an email to the Commission in this regard.

3. Complainant, Sh. Kulwant Singh is absent without any intimation to the Commission for

today's hearing.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that an email dated

15.08.2020 has been received by the undersigned bench from email ID

cpo.ldh.police@punjab.gov.in comprising a letter no. 340-D, dated 13.08.2020 along with remarks of

the complainant. One more opportunity is given to the complainant to represent this case in person

or through his representative(s) to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided

on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.09.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00

A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC visignation Colors

Sh. Jagshir Singh (8195800345)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Gian Singh

House No. 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur,

Ludhiana-141101

Appellant

Versus **Public Information Officer**

(Regd. Post) O/o DCP, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 783 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Jagshir Singh, appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Harmesh Kumar (8284000275).

ORDER

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Respondent, ASI, Harmesh Kumar states that reply by hand is handed over to the appellant stating that he can collect information relates with him. He added that requisite information relate with others could not be supplied to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that requisite information is vague in nature. Appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh is advised to specify the requisite information relates with him, in writing to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the information, once he had received the letter regarding specific information from the appellant.
- 5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.09.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

Chandigarh 17.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagshir Singh (8195800345)

S/o Sh. Gian Singh House No. 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur, Ludhiana-141101

Appellant

Versus Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o DCP, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 784 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Jagshir Singh, appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Jatinder Kumar (9815091073).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Jatinder Kumar states that requisite information relates with more than 400 FIRs and reply was sent to the appellant to specify the particular required information but till date no reply has been received from the appellant.

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh is not present for today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that requisite information is vague in nature, which could not be entertained as per RTI Act. It is also observed that appellant has not pointed out deficiency in the supplied reply till date. Therefore, no further cause of action is required. Hence, this instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh **17.08.2020**

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Note: After the hearing was over of this present case, appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh joined the CISCO WEBEX meeting and he was apprised with the proceedings of this hearing.

Chandigarh 17.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC voissimum PSIC Punjab State Information

Sh. Jagshir Singh (8195800345)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Gian Singh

House No. 9/20, Mandi Mullanpur,

Ludhiana-141101

Encl: 02 pages

Copies of letter number 1102/2020 (dated 14.08.2020)

and letter number 28/FA (dated 14.02.2020)

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o DCP, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1102 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Jagshir Singh, appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar (9915603000).

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 18.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh states that requisite information could not supplied to the appellant as it relates with confidential information of Police Department. He added that first appeal was disposed of and closed by the First Appellate Authority dated 14.02.2020, on the plea of decision passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in WRIT number 1243/2011 and C.M. number 2618/2011 (UPSC Vs. RK Jain) dated 13.07.2012. He added that he has sent an email dated 15.08.2020 in this regard to the Commission.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, <u>appellant is advised to file a</u> <u>reply to the Commission on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.</u> A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> along with documents which have been received through an email from the respondent dated 15.08.2020 comprising letter no. 1102/2020 dated 14.08.2020 and letter no. 28 FA dated 14.02.2020
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.09.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> post.

Chandigarh 17.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Arun Garg (7888459837)

S/o Sh. Sham Lal House No. 40-41, Central Town, Village Dad, PO-Lalton Kalan, District Ludhiana-142022

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o DCP, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 802 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Arun Garg, appellant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Arun Garg states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard, which shows no regard to the Notice of the Commission.
- 4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case. He is also directed to supply the reply/information to the appellant as per his queries raised by him in his RTI application, as per RTI Act 2005 before the next date of hearing. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.
- 5. It is also observed that three same emails have been received of the appellant from the Registry Branch of the Commission dated 10.08.2020, 13.08.2020 and 14.08.2020 and appellant is advised not to send same emails to save the precious time and resources of the Commission. It is observed from the emails of the appellant that he sent email on psic25@punjabmail.com instead of psic25@punjabmail.gov.in, which relates with the undersigned bench. Email ID of the concerned bench is also mentioned in the header of the Notice of hearing as well as in the header of this order.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.09.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Arun Garg (7888459837)

S/o Sh. Sham Lal House No. 40-41, Central Town, Village Dad, PO-Lalton Kalan, District Ludhiana-142022

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o DCP, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 804 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present: Sh. Arun Garg, appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, ASI Ramesh Kumar states that information relates with helpline number 112 which relates with Head Office, Phase-7, Mohali and appellant can collect the information form the concerned office via RTI. He further states that reply was sent twice to the appellant in this regard through letter no. 1153 on 02.05.2019 and letter no. 125/FA/RTI dated 08.06.2020. He added that reply has been sent third time to the appellant through registered post on 14.08.2020.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Arun Garg states that he is not satisfied with the earlier supplied reply and reply sent through registered post 14.08.2020 has not been received till date. He requested for an adjournment in this case to go through the reply.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. Arun Garg is advised to go through the reply, once he had received the information through registry. He is also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

It is also observed that three same emails have been received of the appellant from the Registry Branch of the Commission dated 10.08.2020, 13.08.2020 and 14.08.2020 and appellant is advised not to send same emails to save the precious time and resources of the Commission. It is observed from the emails of the appellant that he sent email on psic25@punjabmail.com instead of psic25@punjabmail.gov.in, which relates with the undersigned bench. Email ID of the concerned bench is also mentioned in the header of the Notice of hearing as well as in the header of this order.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.09.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Arun Garg (7888459837)

S/o Sh. Sham Lal House No. 40-41, Central Town, Village Dad, PO-Lalton Kalan, District Ludhiana-142022

Versus

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o DCP, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 805 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Arun Garg, appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

- 2. Respondent, ASI Ramesh Kumar states that information relates with helpline number 112 which relates with Head Office, Phase-7, Mohali and appellant can collect the information form the concerned office via RTI. He further states that reply was sent twice to the appellant in this regard through letter no. 1154 on 02.05.2019 and letter no. 126/FA/RTI dated 08.06.2020. He added that reply has been sent third time to the appellant through registered post on 14.08.2020.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Arun Garg states that he is not satisfied with the earlier supplied reply and reply sent through registered post 14.08.2020 has not been received till date. He requested for an adjournment in this case to go through the reply.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. Arun Garg is advised to go through the reply, once he had received the information through registry. He is also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

It is also observed that three same emails have been received of the appellant from the Registry Branch of the Commission dated 10.08.2020, 13.08.2020 and 14.08.2020 and appellant is advised not to send same emails to save the precious time and resources of the Commission. It is observed from the emails of the appellant that he sent email on psic25@punjabmail.com instead of psic25@punjabmail.gov.in, which relates with the undersigned bench. Email ID of the concerned bench is also mentioned in the header of the Notice of hearing as well as in the header of this order.

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.09.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Arun Garg (7888459837)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Sham Lal

House No. 40-41, Central Town, Village Dad, PO-Lalton Kalan, District Ludhiana-142022

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

(Regd. Post) O/o SHO,

Police Station Sadar, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Commissioner of Police,

Ludhiana Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 808 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Arun Garg, appellant.

For the respondent: Head Constable, Rajinder Singh.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

- 2. Respondent, Head Constable, Rajinder Singh states that requisite information has already been sent to the appellant dated 22.11.2019.
- 3. On this, appellant, Sh. Arun Garg states that requisite information has not been received till date.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is advised to send the requisite information once again to the appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing and send copy of postal receipt to the Commission through an email.
- 5. Appellant, Sh. Arun Garg is advised to go through the information, once he had received the information through registry and point out deficiency, if any, as per his RTI application. He is also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

It is also observed that three same emails have been received of the appellant from the Registry Branch of the Commission dated 10.08.2020, 13.08.2020 and 14.08.2020 and appellant is advised not to send same emails to save the precious time and resources of the Commission. It is observed from the emails of the appellant that he sent email on psic25@punjabmail.com instead of psic25@punjabmail.gov.in, which relates with the undersigned bench. Email ID of the concerned bench is also mentioned in the header of the Notice of hearing as well as in the header of this order.

- 6. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 29.09.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 8. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered post.</u>

Chandigarh 17.08.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta (9814924851)

8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur, District Ludhiana-141101

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o SSP, Ludhiana Rural, Jagraon, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority O/o DIG, Ludhiana Range, Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 810 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Jagdish Singh (O/o Thana Dhakha)

<u>ORD</u>ER

1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 19.02.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. He added that I have filed RTI application in the Office of SSP instead of Thana Dhakha.

3. Respondent, ASI Jagdish Singh states that reply has already been sent to the appellant through which appellant was asked specific darkhast number but till date not provided by the appellant.

4. On this, appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta is not agreeing to supply any detail (regarding darkhast number etc.) to the office of Thana Dhakha and not cooperating to resolve this so that requisite information could be supplied to him.

5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that respondent PIO, O/o SSP transferred application to the office of Thana, Dhakha as per RTI Act 2005 under Section 6(3) but due to evasive attitude of the appellant, it is not possible for the respondent department to supply the requisite information. Respondent, ASI Jagdish Singh also intimated the Commission as FIR no. 90/PS, Dhakha is mentioned in RTI application so it was transferred to their office. Conduct of the respondent PIO is satisfactory and no further cause of action is required in this case.

6. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required. Hence, this instant complaint case is disposed of & closed.

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.08.2020